



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 28, 2025 - Race 1

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500. **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Clearly Now - 1:20.17 - April 1, 2017)

Purse: \$25,000

Includes: \$2,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$25,000

Value of Race: \$24,940 1st \$15,000, 2nd \$5,230, 3rd \$2,750, 4th \$1,270, 5th \$230, 6th \$230, 7th \$230

Weather: Clear, 79° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:54 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
23Feb25 ¹ GP ³	2	Noble Prince (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	118	L	2	3	3 ²	3 ²	1 ^{Head}	1 ² 3/4	0.50*	chase,4p,duel,kick clr
7Mar25 ¹ GP ⁵	1	Blazing Hot (Greenidge, Elijah)	111	L	b	1	1	2 ²	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ²	11.20	duel,svd gnd,kept on
12Mar25 ¹ GP ⁴	5	Inmortal J (Pimentel, Jr., Ivan)	118	L	5	7	7	7	4 ¹	3 ² 1/4	13.10	bmp brk,6p,improved
16Mar25 ⁷ GP ¹⁰	3	Theo's Thunder (Rojas, Renzo)	118	L	3	4	5 ^{Head}	6 ^{Head}	7	4 ^{Neck}	38.60	inside,3p,pass tiring
16Nov24 ⁵ DED ²	9	Wow Bubble (Boraco, David)	118	L	b	7	2	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	3 ²	5.50	duel,3p,wkn
5Mar25 ² GP ⁷	7	Enneking (Bridgmohan, Shaun)	118	L	6	5	6 ² 1/2	4 ¹	5 ^{Head}	6 ^{Neck}	7.20	bmp brk,4p,faded
7Mar25 ¹ GP ⁴	4	God Is Life (Reyes, Leonel)	118	L	b	4	6	4 ^{Head}	5 ¹	6 ¹ 1/2	8.30	bmp brk,2p,no bid

Fractional Times: 23.20 46.76 1:12.18

Final Time: 1:25.41

Split Times: (23:56) (25:42) (13:23)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Noble Prince, Dark Bay or Brown Colt, by Khozan out of Sky Goddess, by Sky Mesa. Foaled Feb 22, 2022 in Florida.

Breeder: Dr. Derek K. Paul

Owner: PaulFam 4

Trainer: Joseph, Jr., Saffie

1 Claimed Horse(s): Noble Prince

New Trainer: Martin Drexler

New Owner: Bruno Schickedanz

Claiming Prices: 2 - Noble Prince: \$12,500; 1 - Blazing Hot: \$12,500; 5 - Inmortal J: \$12,500; 3 - Theo's Thunder: \$12,500; 9 - Wow Bubble: \$12,500; 7 - Enneking: \$12,500; 4 - God Is Life: \$12,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Coffee At K J's (Veterinarian), Tempo Ride (Veterinarian), Triunvirato (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$135,814

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Noble Prince	3.00	2.20	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	2-1	6.30	126,249
1	Blazing Hot		4.80	3.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-1-5	18.50	71,098
5	Inmortal J			4.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-1-5-3	27.15	50,173

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	Noble Prince	3	3 ²	3 ² 1/2	1 ^{Head}	1 ² 3/4
1	Blazing Hot	1	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	2 ² 3/4
5	Inmortal J	7	7 ⁶ 3/4	7 ⁶ 1/2	4 ⁴	3 ⁵
3	Theo's Thunder	4	5 ⁴ 1/4	6 ⁶ 1/2	7 ⁶ 3/4	4 ⁷ 1/4
9	Wow Bubble	2	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	3 ²	5 ⁷ 1/2
7	Enneking	5	6 ⁴ 1/4	4 ⁴ 1/2	5 ⁵	6 ⁸ 1/4
4	God Is Life	6	4 ⁴	5 ⁵ 1/2	6 ⁵ 1/4	7 ⁸ 1/2

Trainers: 2 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 1 - De La Cerda, Armando; 5 - Barboza, Jr., Victor; 3 - Sano, Antonio; 9 - Sanchez, Amador; 7 - Giddings, Melanie; 4 - Barboza, Jr., Victor

Owners: 2 - PaulFam 4; 1 -Edith A. Perez; 5 - Veb Racing Stable Corp.; 3 - Midnight Racing LLC and MSJE Racing Stable; 9 - Super Super Stable; 7 - Robin Lane Thoroughbreds, LLC; 4 - Papacho Stable;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

NOBLE PRINCE chased the leaders up the backstretch, challenged from the four path coming around the turn, dueled in upper stretch and kicked clear while drifting in late. BLAZING HOT dueled on the inside through the opening quarter, chased the front runner while saving ground around the bend, moved up again to duel in upper stretch and kept on to the finish. INMORTAL J bumped with the horses to either side at the start, trailed the field up the backstretch, swung out to the six path to began a bid coming around the turn and improved position in the stretch. THEO'S THUNDER raced in the middle of the pack on the inside early, navigated the turn from the three path and passed tiring horses in the lane. WOW BUBBLE dueled on the outside up the backstretch, shook clear to lead the way while racing in the three path around the turn and weakened in the stretch. ENNEKING hopped up and bumped with the horse to his inside leaving the gate, settled in the middle of the pack on the outside for the run up the backstretch, came around the bend in the four path and faded from there. GOD IS LIFE bumped with the horse to his outside at the break, raced off the pace through the early going, continued around the turn in the two path and made no bid.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 28, 2025 - Race 2

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$50,000. (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and Seventy Yards). **Claiming Price:** \$50,000

Distance: One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Mr. Light (ARG) - 1:31.41 - January 3, 2005)

Purse: \$44,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$44,000

Value of Race: \$35,000 1st \$21,000, 2nd \$7,000, 3rd \$3,500, 4th \$1,750, 5th \$350, 6th \$350, 7th \$350, 8th \$350, 9th \$350

Weather: Clear, 79° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 1:25 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
8Mar25 ² GP ⁸	6	Anegada (Zayas, Edgard)	118	L b	6	7	8 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	3.10	3-4wd, up 1/16, drvng
15Feb25 ¹² GP ²	5	Back in the Saddle (Saez, Luis)	118	L b	5	5	6 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	6 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/4}	1.50*	bump st, 2-3w, outkick
27Feb25 ⁹ GP ⁵	1	Otter Mischief (Reyes, Leonel)	118	L b	1	1	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{3 1/4}	10.00	rail, pace, held show
14Mar25 ⁶ GP ⁶	11	Simply Disregarded (Ruiz, Jorge)	118	L b	9	3	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	4 ³	46.60	2wd, weakened
22Feb25 ⁵ GP ⁵	7	Senor Poncho (Panici, Luca)	118	L b	7	8	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1 1/4}	16.90	3-4wd, faded
12Feb25 ⁹ GP ³	3	Ando (Velazquez, John)	118	L b	3	9	10	10	10	9 ²	6 ¹	7.50	saved ground, no avail
1Feb25 ⁵ GP ¹⁰	2	Levitating (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	118	L	2	2	5 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	7 ^{Head}	7 ^{Head}	7 ^{3 1/4}	13.40	outrun inside
25Jan25 ¹ GP ⁵	12	Love That Symphony (Dettori, Lanfranco)	118	L f	10	6	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	8 ^{1 1/4}	6.00	chased 2-3wd, empty
22Feb25 ¹² GP ⁹	4	Her Sugar Baby (Bridgmohan, Shaun)	118	L b	4	4	7 ^{1/2}	8 ^{1 1/2}	8 ^{1 1/2}	8 ^{Head}	9 ^{4 1/4}	44.90	bumped start, 2-3wd
16Feb25 ¹⁰ GP ¹⁰	8	Nabers (Davis, Dylan)	118	L	8	10	9 ^{1 1/2}	9 ^{2 1/2}	9 ²	10	10	16.20	no factor, 2wd

Fractional Times: 22.51 46.40 1:10.36 1:22.44 **Final Time:** 1:34.33

Split Times: (23:89) (23:96) (12:08) (11:89)

Run-Up: 77 feet

Winner: Anegada, Bay Gelding, by Midshipman out of Love Cove, by Not For Love. Foaled May 08, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Leonard Supchak

Owner: Three Diamonds Farm

Trainer: Maker, Michael

Claiming Prices: 6 - Anegada: \$50,000; 5 - Back in the Saddle: \$50,000; 1 - Otter Mischief: \$50,000; 11 - Simply Disregarded: \$50,000; 7 - Senor Poncho: \$50,000; 3 - Ando: \$50,000; 2 - Levitating: \$50,000; 12 - Love That Symphony: \$50,000; 4 - Her Sugar Baby: \$50,000; 8 - Nabers: \$50,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Melody Man (Veterinarian), Sigan Viendo (Also-Eligible), Social Majesty (Re-entered)

Total WPS Pool: \$237,669

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Anegada	8.20	3.60	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	6-5	10.50	198,690
5	Back in the Saddle		3.40	2.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-5-1	23.25	113,032
1	Otter Mischief			4.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-5-1-11	105.28	78,250
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-6	8.80	71,737

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
6	Anegada	7	8 ^{5 1/2}	6 ⁵	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ²	1 ^{1/2}
5	Back in the Saddle	5	6 ^{4 1/2}	5 ⁴	6 ³	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}
1	Otter Mischief	1	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 3/4}
11	Simply Disregarded	3	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	4 ⁵
7	Senor Poncho	8	4 ⁴	4 ^{3 1/2}	3 ²	5 ^{4 1/2}	5 ⁸
3	Ando	9	10 ^{8 1/2}	10 ¹¹	10 ^{9 1/4}	9 ^{6 3/4}	6 ^{9 1/4}
2	Levitating	2	5 ⁴	7 ^{6 1/2}	7 ^{5 1/2}	7 ^{6 1/2}	7 ^{10 1/4}
12	Love That Symphony	6	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ³	5 ³	6 ⁶	8 ^{13 1/2}
4	Her Sugar Baby	4	7 ⁵	8 ⁷	8 ^{5 3/4}	8 ^{6 3/4}	9 ^{14 3/4}
8	Nabers	10	9 ⁷	9 ^{8 1/2}	9 ^{7 1/4}	10 ^{8 3/4}	10 ¹⁹

Trainers: 6 - Maker, Michael; 5 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 1 - Preciado, Guadalupe; 11 - Coletti, Jr., Edward; 7 - Summers, Chad; 3 - Gutierrez, Fausto; 2 - Casse, Mark; 12 - Oliver, Victoria; 4 - Giddings, Melanie; 8 - Casse, Mark

Owners: 6 - Three Diamonds Farm; 5 - Kenneth L. Ramsey; 1 - Silver Trail Stables LLC; 11 - Uptowncharlybrown Stud LLC, Longball Stables LLC and Whiskey Run Stables LLC; 7 - Gold Square LLC; 3 - St. George Stable LLC; 2 - Barber, Gary and Baccari Racing Stable LLC; 12 - Joanne Batchelor; 4 - Caldwell Stable and MEG Racing LLC; 8 - D. J. Stable LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

ANEGADA raced off the pace three wide, advanced four wide around the far turn, closed outside, took over near the sixteenth pole and edged ahead. BACK IN THE SADDLE bumped at the start, raced off the pace two and three wide, bid between foes leaving the eighth pole and was outkicked. OTTER MISCHIEF set a clear pace along the rail, yielded near the sixteenth marker and held well for the show. SIMPLY DISREGARDED stalked the pace two wide and weakened in the final furlong. SENOR PONCHO raced in range three and four wide, had aim in upper stretch and faded. ANDO saved ground to no avail. LEVITATING was outrun inside. LOVE THAT SYMPHONY chased the pace two and three wide and came up empty in the lane. HER SUGAR BABY bumped at the start, raced two and three wide and never threatened. NABERS played no factor while racing two wide.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 28, 2025 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Weight, 122 lbs.

Claiming Price \$8,000. (NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$8,000

Distance: Five Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Yes I Am Free - 54.89 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$23,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$23,000

Value of Race: \$22,400 1st \$13,800, 2nd \$4,800, 3rd \$2,200, 4th \$1,000, 5th \$200, 6th \$200, 7th \$200

Weather: Clear, 79° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:56 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
15Feb25 ⁵ GP ⁷	8	Fields of Green (Vasquez, Miguel)	122	L b	6	3	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1.70	2p,duel gamely,up
26Feb25 ⁷ GP ¹	5	Peggysue I Love U (Gonzalez, Edwin)	122	L bf	4	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ²	2 ^{2 1/2}	1.20*	svgnd,duel gamely,miss
28Feb25 ⁴ GP ³	6	Spirit of Victory (Davis, Dylan)	122	L b	5	5	7	7	5 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/4}	9.20	4p,bid1/4,improved
28Feb25 ⁴ GP ²	3	Smart Jenny (Reyes, Leonel)	122	L	2	6	6 ¹	6 ¹	6 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Neck}	5.10	2-3p,mild gn,no threat
13Mar25 ³ GP ¹	4	One Smokin' Rita (Morelos, Jose)	122	L b	3	7	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	5 ^{3/4}	18.70	chase,2p,outkicked
28Feb25 ⁴ GP ⁵	9	Jurassic Chick (Ruiz, Jorge)	122	L b	7	2	5 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	4 ^{Head}	6 ^{2 1/2}	15.00	outside,4p,no bid
28Feb25 ¹ GP ⁶	1	Love Paradox (Husbands, Micah)	115	L b	1	4	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	7	7	34.90	track,2p,wkn late

Fractional Times: 21.79 44.77

Final Time: 56.50

Split Times: (22:98) (11:73)

Run-Up: 105 feet

Winner: Fields of Green, Bay Filly, by Adios Charlie out of Redbud Road, by Awesome of Course. Foaled Feb 20, 2021 in Florida.

Breeder: Jacks or Better Farm Inc.

Owner: Jacks or Better Farm, Inc.

Trainer: David, Carlos

Claiming Prices: 8 - Fields of Green: \$8,000; 5 - Peggysue I Love U: \$8,000; 6 - Spirit of Victory: \$8,000; 3 - Smart Jenny: \$8,000; 4 - One Smokin' Rita: \$8,000; 9 - Jurassic Chick: \$8,000; 1 - Love Paradox: \$8,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Bubbly Champagne (Veterinarian), Mama Maria (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$221,288

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Fields of Green	5.40	3.00	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	8-5	5.80	196,045
5	Peggysue I Love U		2.40	2.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	8-5-6	15.40	109,722
6	Spirit of Victory			3.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	8-5-6-3	8.00	70,277
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-8	12.40	30,662
					\$1.00 Pick 3	2-6-8 (3 correct)	26.10	76,160

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
8	Fields of Green	3	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}
5	Peggysue I Love U	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}
6	Spirit of Victory	5	7 ^{3 1/2}	7 ^{4 1/2}	5 ^{2 3/4}	3 ^{2 1/2}
3	Smart Jenny	6	6 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{2 3/4}	4 ^{3 3/4}
4	One Smokin' Rita	7	4 ²	4 ^{2 1/2}	3 ²	5 ⁴
9	Jurassic Chick	2	5 ²	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{4 3/4}
1	Love Paradox	4	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²	7 ^{3 1/4}	7 ^{7 1/4}

Trainers: 8 - David, Carlos; 5 - Barboza, Jr., Victor; 6 - Klesaris, Steve; 3 - Christie, Clifton; 4 - Gonzalez, Oscar; 9 - Rodriguez, Angel; 1 - Alter, Happy

Owners: 8 - Jacks or Better Farm, Inc.; 5 -Moshe Mark; 6 -Steve Klesaris; 3 -Lij Mair; 4 - Vicente Stella Stables LLC; 9 -Dave McGinn; 1 - Alter's Racing Stable, Inc.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

FIELDS OF GREEN pressed the pace on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the two path and duelled gamely in the stretch to just get the win. PEGGYSUE I LOVE U led the way on the inside, battled while saving ground around the bend and dug in gamely to the wire to just miss. SPIRIT OF VICTORY trailed the field up the backstretch, came around the turn in the four path, began a bid nearing the quarter pole and improved position from there. SMART JENNY raced off the pace on the inside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the two and three path and made up some ground in the lane while never truly threatening. ONE SMOKIN' RITA chased the leaders between horses through the opening quarter, navigated the bend from the two path and was outkicked in the lane. JURASSIC CHICK raced in the middle of the pack on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the bend in the four path and made no bid. LOVE PARADOX tracked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the two path and weakened in the final furlong.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 28, 2025 - Race 4

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$20,000 TWICE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$62,500. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since December 28 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$62,500 (Races Where Entered For \$50,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances) (Condition Eligibility). (NW2\$ X) **Claiming Price:** \$62,500

Distance: Five Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Yes I Am Free - 54.89 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$97,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$97,000

Value of Race: \$93,780 1st \$60,200, 2nd \$17,160, 3rd \$10,120, 4th \$4,740, 5th \$780, 6th \$780

Weather: Clear, 79° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:28 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
28Feb25 ¹⁰ GP ¹⁰	3	Extendo (Saez, Luis)	120	L	b	3	1	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ³ / ₁₆	1 ⁴ / ₁₆	3.10 bump st, pace 2path
12Mar25 ³ TAM ⁴	5	Abrir Caminos (CHI) (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	120	L		5	3	3 ¹ / ₂	3 ¹	2 ¹	5.30	chased winner 3path
28Feb25 ¹⁰ GP ⁴	6	Asher's Edge (Bravo, Joe)	122	L	b	6	5	5 ¹	4 ¹ / ₂	4 ^{Head}	2.00	4wd, ran on for show
22Feb25 ⁸ GP ¹	1	Test Factor (Gonzalez, Edwin)	122	L	bf	1	4	4 ¹ / ₂	5 ¹ / ₂	3 ^{Head}	1.70*	checked 7/16, rail
7Feb25 ⁷ FG ⁶	4	Artemus Citylimits (Davis, Dylan)	120	L	b	4	6	6	6	5 ⁴ / ₁₆	12.30	bumped start, 2wd
8Mar25 ⁵ GP ⁶	2	Foxtrotanna (Panici, Luca)	120	L	b	2	2	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹ / ₂	5 ¹ / ₂	21.90	chased 2-3w, retreated

Fractional Times: 21.63 43.62

Final Time: 55.16

Split Times: (21:99) (11:54)

Run-Up: 105 feet

Winner: Extendo, Dark Bay or Brown Horse, by Handsome Mike out of Jeekers, by Forest Wildcat. Foaled Apr 18, 2020 in Florida.

Breeder: Helen Barbazon, Joseph Barbazon, Edward Seltzer & Beverly Anderson

Owner: Robert Cotran

Trainer: Orseno, Joseph

Claiming Prices: 4 - Artemus Citylimits: \$62,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$209,835

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Extendo	8.20	4.40	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	3-5	21.90	159,858
5	Abrir Caminos (CHI)		5.20	3.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-5-6	28.65	84,646
6	Asher's Edge			2.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-5-6-1	9.51	51,276
					\$1.00 Daily Double	8-3	9.60	38,010
					\$1.00 Pick 3	6-8-3 (3 correct)	94.50	27,037

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
3	Extendo	1	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ³ / ₁₆	1 ⁴ / ₁₆
5	Abrir Caminos (CHI)	3	3 ¹ / ₂	3 ²	2 ³ / ₁₆	2 ⁴ / ₁₆
6	Asher's Edge	5	5 ² / ₁₆	4 ³	4 ⁴ / ₁₆	3 ⁶ / ₁₆
1	Test Factor	4	4 ²	5 ³ / ₁₆	3 ⁴ / ₁₆	4 ⁷
4	Artemus Citylimits	6	6 ³ / ₁₆	6 ⁵	6 ⁶ / ₁₆	5 ⁷ / ₁₆
2	Foxtrotanna	2	2 ¹ / ₂	2 ¹ / ₂	5 ⁴ / ₁₆	6 ¹¹ / ₁₆

Trainers: 3 - Orseno, Joseph; 5 - Sanchez, Amador; 6 - Fawkes, David; 1 - Crichton, Rohan; 4 - Drexler, Martin; 2 - Wojczynski, Justin

Owners: 3 -Robert Cotran; 5 - Viejo Perro Stable Corp.; 6 - J J Brevan Stable LLC; 1 - Crichton, Rohan, Smith, Dennis G. and Walters, Daniel L.; 4 -Dwight D. Baron; 2 - Sikand, Rakesh S. and Sikand, Kumud S.;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

EXTENDO bumped with ARTEMUS CITYLIMITS at the start, sped to the front, set the pace in the two path and widened under a drive. ABRIR CAMINOS (CHI) chased the winner in the three path, was no match for that foe but was clearly second best. ASHER'S EDGE raced off the pace four wide and ran on to gain the show. TEST FACTOR chased the pace two wide down the backstretch, checked near the seven-sixteenths marker, saved ground around the turn and had no further bids. ARTEMUS CITYLIMITS bumped at the start, raced two wide and never threatened. FOXTROTANNA chased the pace two and three wide and retreated through the lane.

Denotes OBS Graduate



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 28, 2025 - Race 5

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE SEPTEMBER 28, 2024. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of Three Races Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000. (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turfcourse, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and Seventy Yards). (C) **Claiming**

Price: \$25,000

Distance: One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Mr. Light (ARG) - 1:31.41 - January 3, 2005)

Purse: \$37,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$37,000

Value of Race: \$28,000 1st \$16,800, 2nd \$5,320, 3rd \$2,520, 4th \$1,120, 5th \$280, 6th \$280, 7th \$280, 8th \$280, 9th \$280, 10th \$280, 11th \$280, 12th \$280

Weather: Clear, 79° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 3:14 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
27Dec24 ⁷ TAM ⁶	10	Spy Novel (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	122	L b	10	8	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	1 ^{Neck}	3.20*	stalk,2-3p,lt gn,up lt
17Jan25 ⁸ SA ⁵	8	Uncle John (Saez, Luis)	120	L b	8	6	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	2 ²	2 ^{3/4}	10.00	2-3p,duel,dug in,miss
26Feb25 ² GP ⁸	5	Clear Vision (Maragh, Rajiv)	122	L b	5	11	9 ^{1 1/2}	8 ^{Head}	6 ¹	6 ²	3 ^{1/2}	16.80	2-3p,bid3/8,late gain
14Feb25 ⁷ GP ⁶	2	My Sea Cottage (IRE) (Davis, Dylan)	122	L	2	1	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Neck}	3.80	led,svd gnd,caught lt
26Feb25 ² GP ⁴	9	Battle of Dover (Reyes, Leonel)	120	L b	9	5	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	5 ^{1 1/2}	27.60	chase,2p,kept on
12Jul24 ³ PEN ⁸	1	Picture This (Ruiz, Jorge)	120	L b	1	3	8 ^{1/2}	9 ^{1 1/2}	8 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	6 ^{3/4}	18.30	svd gnd,evenly
26Feb25 ² GP ¹⁰	4	Rock the Stars (Vasquez, Miguel)	122	L b	4	12	11 ^{Head}	11 ²	10 ¹	10 ^{1/2}	7 ^{Neck}	16.10	outside,2-3p,no threat
26Feb25 ² GP ⁷	7	Swashbuckle (Morelos, Jose)	122	L f	7	10	10 ²	10 ^{Head}	11 ²	11 ¹⁰	8 ^{Nose}	30.80	off pc,3p,no kick
17Jan25 ⁷ GP ⁵	3	Drakon (Rosario, Joel)	122	L	3	4	12	12	9 ^{Head}	8 ^{Head}	9 ^{1/2}	5.40	svd gnd,no bid
26Feb25 ² GP ⁵	11	Baytown Parfait (Castellano, Javier)	120	L bf	11	7	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Head}	10 ^{3 3/4}	24.70	track,3p,wkn
11Jan25 ¹⁰ GP ⁶	6	Souper Watson (Zayas, Edgard)	122	L b	6	2	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	7 ^{Head}	9 ^{1/2}	11 ^{33 3/4}	6.00	track,svd gnd,faded
24Aug24 ³ SAR ⁴	13	Kerouac (Gonzalez, Edwin)	120	L	12	9	7 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	12	12	12	8.80	chase,3-4p,tired early

Fractional Times: 22.46 46.24 1:09.31 1:21.23 **Final Time:** 1:33.46

Split Times: (23:78) (23:07) (11:92) (12:23)

Run-Up: 77 feet

Winner: Spy Novel, Chestnut Gelding, by Boisterous out of Tribal Spy, by Tribal Rule. Foaled Apr 16, 2020 in Pennsylvania.

Breeder: Gary Barber

Owner: Kenneth L. Ramsey

Trainer: Ramsey, Nolan

Claiming Prices: 10 - Spy Novel: \$25,000; 8 - Uncle John: \$25,000; 5 - Clear Vision: \$25,000; 2 - My Sea Cottage (IRE): \$25,000; 9 - Battle of Dover: \$25,000; 1 - Picture This: \$25,000; 4 - Rock the Stars: \$25,000; 7 - Swashbuckle: \$25,000; 3 - Drakon: \$25,000; 11 - Baytown Parfait: \$25,000; 6 - Souper Watson: \$25,000; 13 - Kerouac: \$25,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Betterdayscoming (IRE) (Also-Eligible), Jerry's Turn (Trainer), Lights of Broadway (Also-Eligible), Victory Dash (Also-Eligible)

Total WPS Pool: \$342,957

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
10	Spy Novel	8.40	5.00	4.00	\$1.00 Exacta	10-8	39.00	284,774
8	Uncle John		10.80	7.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	10-8-5	195.85	148,370
5	Clear Vision			6.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	10-8-5-2	235.61	92,336
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-10	21.20	44,990
					\$1.00 Pick 3	8-3-10 (3 correct)	85.60	49,116
					\$0.50 Pick 4	6-8-3-10/12/14/15/16 (4 correct)	198.65	129,509
					\$0.50 Pick 5	2/6/8/10-6-8-3-10/12/14/15/16 (5 correct)	359.35	441,963

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
10	Spy Novel	8	6 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{1 1/4}	5 ²	3 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{Neck}
8	Uncle John	6	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Neck}
5	Clear Vision	11	9 ^{4 3/4}	8 ^{2 1/4}	6 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{3 3/4}	3 ¹
2	My Sea Cottage (IRE)	1	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}
9	Battle of Dover	5	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{1 1/4}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{1 3/4}
1	Picture This	3	8 ^{4 1/4}	9 ^{2 1/2}	8 ^{3 3/4}	7 ^{5 3/4}	6 ^{3 1/4}
4	Rock the Stars	12	11 ^{8 1/4}	11 ⁴	10 ^{4 1/4}	10 ^{6 3/4}	7 ⁴
7	Swashbuckle	10	10 ^{6 1/4}	10 ⁴	11 ^{5 1/4}	11 ^{7 1/4}	8 ^{4 1/4}
3	Drakon	4	12 ^{8 1/4}	12 ⁶	9 ^{4 1/4}	8 ^{6 1/4}	9 ^{4 1/4}
11	Baytown Parfait	7	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	5 ^{3 1/2}	10 ^{4 3/4}
6	Souper Watson	2	4 ²	4 ¹	7 ^{3 1/2}	9 ^{6 1/4}	11 ^{8 1/2}
13	Kerouac	9	7 ^{2 3/4}	7 ^{1 3/4}	12 ^{7 1/4}	12 ^{17 1/4}	12 ^{42 1/4}

Trainers: 10 - Ramsey, Nolan; 8 - Maker, Michael; 5 - Ramsey, Nolan; 2 - Casse, Mark; 9 - Regalbuto, Frank; 1 - Klesaris, Steve; 4 - Dobles, Elizabeth; 7 - Negrete, Javier; 3 - Maker, Michael; 11 - Ramirez, Luis; 6 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 13 - Toner, James

Owners: 10 - Kenneth L. Ramsey; 8 - JDT Racing LLC; 5 - Freddy Lewis III; 2 - Gary Barber; 9 - Raheem Sealey, Rags Racing LLC; 1 - Lowell W. Kinch; 4 - Elizabeth L. Dobles; 7 - Aramis Hernandez; 3 - Zilla Racing Stables; 11 - Smith Ranch Stables; 6 - Saffie A. Joseph, Jr.; 13 - AJ Suited Racing Stable LLC;

SPY NOVEL raced in the three path around the first turn, stalked the leaders between horses up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the two path, began a bid passing the quarter pole and gained ground late to get up for the win in the final jump. UNCLE JOHN raced in the two path early, pressed the pace between horses up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the three path and dug in gamely in the lane, dueling to the wire and just missing. CLEAR VISION raced in the two path around the first bend, settled in the middle of the pack on the outside for the run up the backstretch, began a bid from the three path coming around the second turn and gained ground late from there. MY SEA COTTAGE (IRE) led the way on the inside through the opening half mile, dueled from the rail around the far bend and into upper stretch and was caught late. BATTLE OF DOVER raced in the two path around the first turn, chased the leader between horses up the backstretch, saved ground around the far turn and kept on to the finish. PICTURE THIS saved ground early, raced in the middle of the pack on the inside for the run up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the two path and finished evenly. ROCK THE STARS raced at the back of the pack on the outside through the opening half mile, continued around the far turn in the three path and never threatened. SWASHBUCKLE raced in the three path around the first turn, settled off the pace for the run up the backstretch, came around the far bend still in the three path and showed no kick. DRAKON raced at the back of the pack on the inside through the opening half mile, navigated the far bend from the two path and made no bid. BAYTOWN PARFAIT raced in the three path around the first turn, tracked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the far turn still in the three path and weakened in the stretch. SOUPER WATSON saved ground early, tracked the leader on the inside up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the far turn and faded in the lane. KEROUAC raced in the four path around the first turn, chased the leaders on the outside up the backstretch, began to drop back while racing in the three path around the far bend and continued to tire from there.



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULF STREAM PARK - March 28, 2025 - Race 6

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$35,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN OR CLAIMING OR CLAIMING PRICE \$35,000. Weight, 120 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Claiming Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$35,000 (Starter Races for \$25,000 or Less not Considered in Eligibility). (NW1 X) **Claiming Price:** \$35,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Normandy Invasion - 1:33.13 - February 22, 2014)

Purse: \$38,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$38,000

Value of Race: \$34,440 1st \$20,400, 2nd \$7,140, 3rd \$4,180, 4th \$1,700, 5th \$340, 6th \$340, 7th \$340

Weather: Clear, 79° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:46 **Start:** Good for all except 1,2,6 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
2Nov24 ⁹ GP ⁸	6	Formulate (Gonzalez, Edwin)	118 L bf	6	5	4 ¹ / ₂	4 ¹ / ₂	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ¹ / ₂	1.80*	slow start, 4wd, drvng
9Mar25 ⁹ GP ⁵	7	Possum (Saez, Luis)	118 L b	7	1	3 ¹ / ₂	2 ^{Head}	2 ²	1 ¹ / ₂	2 ²	7.70	3wd, led, left lead
23Feb25 ⁹ GP ⁵	1	Simo (Panici, Luca)	118 L	1	7	6 ¹ / ₂	5 ² / ₂	4 ²	4 ⁶	3 ³ / ₄	3.80	bumped start, rail
27Feb25 ⁹ GP ¹	3	Light Forever (Ruiz, Jorge)	118 L b	3	2	1 ¹	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ¹ / ₂	3 ^{Head}	4 ¹¹	7.90	pace 2path, weakened
1Feb25 ⁷ GP ⁶	5	Strengthnguidance (Velazquez, John)	118 L b	5	4	5 ^{Head}	6 ¹	7	6 ¹	5 ¹	11.20	failed to menace, 3wd
15Feb25 ³ OP ⁷	4	El Mayo (Davis, Dylan)	118 L b	4	3	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹ / ₂	5 ³	5 ³	6 ³ / ₂	8.00	chased 2wd, faded
7Mar25 ¹ GP ¹	2	War Commander (Jaramillo, Emisael)	118 L b	2	6	7	7	6 ¹ / ₂	7	7	3.30	bumped start, 2wd

Fractional Times: 24.46 47.31 1:11.74 1:25.13 **Final Time:** 1:38.40

Split Times: (22:85) (24:43) (13:39) (13:27)

Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Formulate, Bay Gelding, by [Copper Bullet](#) out of Sweeter Than Ever, by Exchange Rate. Foaled Feb 17, 2022 in Louisiana.

COPPER BULLET Winner's sire standing at Marjorie Farms

Breeder: William M. Vaughn

Owner: Mark F. Taylor

Trainer: Crichton, Rohan

Claiming Prices: 5 - Strengthnguidance: \$35,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$237,229

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Formulate	5.60	3.60	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	6-7	15.40	167,845
7	Possum		6.60	3.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-7-1	36.75	79,233
1	Simo			3.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-7-1-3	32.24	44,973
					\$1.00 Daily Double	10-6	15.40	39,264
					\$1.00 Pick 3	3-10-6 (3 correct)	98.60	38,747

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
6	Formulate	5	4 ² / ₂	4 ²	3 ³ / ₂	2 ¹ / ₂	1 ¹ / ₂
7	Possum	1	3 ¹	2 ¹ / ₂	2 ¹ / ₂	1 ¹ / ₂	2 ¹ / ₂
1	Simo	7	6 ³ / ₄	5 ² / ₂	4 ³ / ₂	4 ³ / ₄	3 ³ / ₂
3	Light Forever	2	1 ¹	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ¹ / ₂	3 ¹ / ₂	4 ⁴ / ₄
5	Strengthnguidance	4	5 ³	6 ⁵	7 ⁹	6 ⁹ / ₄	5 ¹⁵ / ₄
4	El Mayo	3	2 ¹	3 ¹ / ₂	5 ⁵ / ₂	5 ⁶ / ₄	6 ¹⁶ / ₄
2	War Commander	6	7 ⁴ / _{3/4}	7 ⁶	6 ⁸ / ₂	7 ¹⁰ / _{3/4}	7 ¹⁹ / _{3/4}

Trainers: 6 - Crichton, Rohan; 7 - Preciado, Guadalupe; 1 - O'Connell, Kathleen; 3 - Preciado, Guadalupe; 5 - Sano, Antonio; 4 - Sweezy, J.; 2 - Barboza, Jr., Victor

Owners: 6 -Mark F. Taylor; 7 -Nicholas Cammarano, Jr.; 1 - Perrine Time Thoroughbreds and The Haire and The Tortoise Family Farm; 3 - Silver Trail Stables LLC; 5 -Tami Bobo; 4 - Starry Night Racing; 2 - Panamerican Racing Partners LLC and Infinity Racing Stable;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

FORMULATE was off slowly, raced in range four wide, moved to the front leaving the eighth pole and drove clear late. POSSUM stalked the pace three wide, continued on the left lead in the lane, took the lead nearing the eighth pole but was no match for the winner late. SIMO bumped at the start, saved ground off the pace, bid at the rail in upper stretch but was outkicked in the final furlong. LIGHT FOREVER set the pace in the two path and weakened in the lane. STRENGTHNGUIDANCE failed to menace while racing three wide. EL MAYO chased the pace two wide and faded after a half. WAR COMMANDER bumped at the start and trailed two wide.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 28, 2025 - Race 7

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Weight, 122 lbs.

Claiming Price \$8,000. (NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$8,000

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Fighter in the Win - 1:39.91 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$23,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$23,000

Value of Race: \$22,310 1st \$13,800, 2nd \$4,000, 3rd \$2,330, 4th \$1,180, 5th \$200, 6th \$200, 7th \$200, 8th \$200, 9th \$200

Weather: Clear, 79° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:18 **Start:** Good for all except 5 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
28Sep24 ⁴ GP ¹	7	Sheila's Mission (Morelos, Jose)	122	L	7	5	2 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ^{2 1/2}	1.70*	duel,2-3p,kick clear
9Mar25 ¹ GP ⁴	3	Mexican Sugar (Davis, Dylan)	122	L b	3	1	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	2 ^{2 1/4}	8.10	stalk,2-3p,kept on
27Feb25 ³ GP ³	1	Hits Different (Slevinsky, Rachel)	115	L b	1	4	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3.80	duel,svd gnd,chase on
28Feb25 ¹ GP ⁷	2	Princess Bu Cherro (Salles, Leo)	122	L bf	2	3	5 ¹	5 ¹	4 ¹	4 ²	4 ^{3/4}	85.50	track,4p2nd,outkicked
27Feb25 ³ GP ⁴	9	What a Knockout (Ruiz, Jorge)	122	L	9	7	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1 1/4}	15.30	chase,4-5p,wkn
27Feb25 ³ GP ⁵	6	Wow Lucky (Maragh, Rajiv)	122	L b	6	8	8 ²	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	6 ³	6 ^{5 1/2}	14.20	outside,3p,no bid
27Feb25 ³ GP ²	5	Shining Skye (Zayas, Edgard)	122	L b	5	9	9	9	9	7 ^{Head}	7 ³	5.90	hit gate,2p2nd,no kick
20Feb25 ⁷ GP ⁶	8	Citrus Belle (Vasquez, Miguel)	122	L	8	2	6 ^{1/2}	8 ^{1/2}	7 ¹	8 ²	8 ^{2 3/4}	36.90	4p2nd,faded,EQAMB
20Feb25 ⁶ GP ²	4	Lady Monique (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	122	L b	4	6	7 ¹	7 ¹	8 ^{1/2}	9	9	3.60	inside,2-3p,tired

Fractional Times: 25.26 50.35 1:14.30 1:38.22 **Final Time:** 1:44.36

Split Times: (25:09) (23:95) (23:92) (6:14)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Sheila's Mission, Bay Filly, by Awesome Slew out of Wise Mission, by Wised Up. Foaled Feb 16, 2021 in Florida.

Breeder: J D Farms

Owner: Keith Johnston

Trainer: Dibona, Bobby

Claiming Prices: 7 - Sheila's Mission: \$8,000; 3 - Mexican Sugar: \$8,000; 1 - Hits Different: \$8,000; 2 - Princess Bu Cherro: \$8,000; 9 - What a Knockout: \$8,000; 6 - Wow Lucky: \$8,000; 5 - Shining Skye: \$8,000; 8 - Citrus Belle: \$8,000; 4 - Lady Monique: \$8,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$263,850

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Sheila's Mission	5.40	3.40	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	7-3	20.30	194,022
3	Mexican Sugar		7.60	4.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-3-1	36.05	97,993
1	Hits Different			3.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	7-3-1-2	269.98	65,385
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-7	12.50	33,855
					\$1.00 Pick 3	10-6-7 (3 correct)	60.00	45,383

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
7	Sheila's Mission	5	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ^{2 1/2}
3	Mexican Sugar	1	3 ¹	3 ¹	2 ¹	2 ²	2 ^{2 1/2}
1	Hits Different	4	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ³	3 ^{4 3/4}
2	Princess Bu Cherro	3	5 ^{1 1/4}	5 ^{1 1/4}	4 ²	4 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{5 1/4}
9	What a Knockout	7	4 ^{1 1/4}	4 ^{1 1/4}	5 ³	5 ^{5 1/2}	5 ⁶
6	Wow Lucky	8	8 ^{3 3/4}	6 ^{2 1/4}	6 ^{3 1/2}	6 ⁶	6 ^{7 1/4}
5	Shining Skye	9	9 ^{5 3/4}	9 ⁴	9 ^{5 1/2}	7 ⁹	7 ^{12 3/4}
8	Citrus Belle	2	6 ^{2 1/4}	8 ^{3 1/2}	7 ⁴	8 ⁹	8 ^{15 3/4}
4	Lady Monique	6	7 ^{2 3/4}	7 ^{2 1/2}	8 ⁵	9 ¹¹	9 ^{18 1/2}

Trainers: 7 - Dibona, Bobby; 3 - Coletti, Jr., Edward; 1 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 2 - Maver, Mario; 9 - Puckett, Dwight; 6 - Lee, Garry; 5 - Plesa, Jr., Edward; 8 - Garoffalo, Jose; 4 - Narvaez, Carlos

Owners: 7 -Keith Johnston; 3 - Uptowncharlybrown Stud LLC and Whiskey Run Stables LLC; 1 -Bart Voloshin; 2 - MLSJ Management, LLC; 9 -Andrea Puckett; 6 - PVC Stables LLC and Allen Iwinski LLC; 5 - Ellman, Leon, Glassman Racing LLC and Plesa, Laurie; 8 -Bruno Schickedanz; 4 - Ladycaroly Stable LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SHEILA'S MISSION raced in the three path around the first turn, dueled on the outside up the backstretch, led the way from the two path around the far turn and held clear to the finish. MEXICAN SUGAR raced in the two path early, stalked the leader between horses up the backstretch, navigated the far turn from the three path and kept on to the wire. HITS DIFFERENT saved ground around the first turn, dueled on the inside up the backstretch, dropped back to chase the leader while saving ground around the second turn and kept on from there. PRINCESS BU CHERRO tracked the leader on the inside through the opening half mile, swung out to the four path coming around the turn and chased on in the lane but was outkicked to the finish. WHAT A KNOCKOUT raced in the four path around the first turn, chased the leaders on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the far turn in the five path and weakened in the lane. WOW LUCKY raced in the three path around the first turn, settled off the pace on the outside for the run up the backstretch, navigated the far turn still in the three path and made no bid. SHINING SKYE hit the gate leaving it and was off slowly, trailed the field while saving ground around the first turn and up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the two path and showed no kick. CITRUS BELLE raced in the two path early, settled in the middle of the pack on the outside for the run up the backstretch, continued around the far turn in the four path faded in the stretch, and left the track in an equine ambulance after pulling up in the gallop out and walking onto the van. LADY MONIQUE raced in the two path around the first turn, settled in the middle of the pack on the inside for the run up the backstretch, came around the far turn in the three path and tired from there.

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 28, 2025 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON

\$20,000 TWICE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE

RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE JUNE 28, 2024 OR CLAIMING PRICE \$62,500. Weight, 122 lbs.

Non-winners Of A Race Since December 28 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$62,500 (Races Where Entered For \$50,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (NW2\$ X) **Claiming Price:** \$62,500

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Normandy Invasion - 1:33.13 - February 22, 2014)

Purse: \$97,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$97,000

Value of Race: \$80,680 1st \$43,800, 2nd \$20,360, 3rd \$10,570, 4th \$4,490, 5th \$730, 6th \$730

Weather: Clear, 79° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:52 **Start:** Good for all except 1,2,3 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
15Feb25 ¹¹ GP ²	5	Grand Job (Rosario, Joel)	120 L	4	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ⁵	0.60*	pace 2path, handily
3May24 ⁵ CD ⁴	1	Dorth Vader (Velazquez, John)	120 L	1	4	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ²	3 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	2.00	broke out, bump st, 2p
9Mar25 ⁶ TAM ²	7	Dream Concert (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	120 L	6	3	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ⁶	3 ^{10 1/2}	5.00	pressed winner 3path
21Feb25 ⁹ GP ⁴	6	Miles of Smiles (Maragh, Rajiv)	120 L b	5	2	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	4 ^{4 1/4}	41.40	prompted 4path, tired
21Feb25 ⁹ GP ²	2	Gallop d'Hermes (Ruiz, Jorge)	120 L	2	6	6	6	6	6	5 ¹	31.30	pinched start, inside
15Mar25 ¹⁰ GP ⁸	3	Uphill Dance (Davis, Dylan)	120 L b	3	5	5 ²	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ²	5 ^{1 1/2}	6	25.50	bump hard start, ins

Fractional Times: 24.67 47.64 1:11.49 1:23.61

Final Time: 1:35.82

Split Times: (22:97) (23:85) (12:12) (12:21)

Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Grand Job, Bay Filly, by Justify out of Sure Route (GB), by Ishiguru. Foaled May 11, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Fullbury

Owner: Bell Tower Thoroughbreds and Medallion Racing

Trainer: Mott, William

Claiming Prices: 6 - Miles of Smiles: \$62,500;

Scratched Horse(s): My Happy Holiday (Re-entered)

Total WPS Pool: \$276,724

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Grand Job	3.20	2.10	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	5-1	3.20	150,703
1	Dorth Vader		2.60	2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-1-7	2.30	93,992
7	Dream Concert			2.10	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-1-7-6	2.15	67,059
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-5	5.10	35,991
					\$1.00 Pick 3	6-7-5 (3 correct)	16.70	32,125

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Grand Job	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ⁵
1	Dorth Vader	4	4 ²	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ⁵
7	Dream Concert	3	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	3 ²	3 ⁶
6	Miles of Smiles	2	3 ²	3 ^{1/2}	4 ⁴	4 ⁸	4 ^{16 1/2}
2	Gallop d'Hermes	6	6 ^{6 1/2}	6 ⁵	6 ^{6 1/2}	6 ^{10 1/2}	5 ^{20 3/4}
3	Uphill Dance	5	5 ^{4 1/2}	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{4 1/2}	5 ⁹	6 ^{21 3/4}

Trainers: 5 - Mott, William; 1 - Weaver, George; 7 - O'Connell, Kathleen; 6 - Orseno, Joseph; 2 - Zanelli, Jr., Dante; 3 - Mott, William

Owners: 5 - Bell Tower Thoroughbreds and Medallion Racing; 1 - John Ropes; 7 - Tom F. McCrocklin; 6 - David Rousso; 2 - Gandolfi Stables and El Herraje LLC; 3 - Barber, Gary, Cheyenne Stable LLC and Wachtel Stable;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

GRAND JOB set the pace in the two path and drew off handily. DORTH VADER broke out and slammed into GALLOP D'HERMES at the start, stalked the pace in the two path, bid in upper stretch, was no match for the winner but stayed on well to gain the place. DREAM CONCERT pressed the winner in the three path, could not keep pace in upper stretch but kept on for the show. MILES OF SMILES prompted the pace in the four path and tired in the drive. GALLOP D'HERMES was pinched back at the start, saved ground and never threatened. UPHILL DANCE bumped hard at the start, saved ground and made little further impact. THE STEWARDS CONDUCTED AN INQUIRY INTO THE START AND TOOK NO ACTION.

Denotes OBS Graduate



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - March 28, 2025 - Race 9

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000. (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and Seventy Yards) (Rail at 73 feet). **Claiming Price:** \$25,000

Distance: One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Mr. Light (ARG) - 1:31.41 - January 3, 2005)

Purse: \$30,500

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$2,500 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$30,500

Value of Race: \$25,000 1st \$15,000, 2nd \$5,000, 3rd \$2,500, 4th \$1,000, 5th \$250, 6th \$250, 7th \$250, 8th \$250, 9th \$250, 10th \$250

Weather: Clear, 79° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 5:26 **Start:** Good for all except 8,9 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
2Mar25 ² GP ²	10	We Sea You (IRE) (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	118 L	10	6	5 ^{Head}	5 ¹	5 ³	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{5 1/4}	2.00*	3p,bid3/8,drew off
2Mar25 ⁸ GP ¹¹	4	Ocean Ripple (Zayas, Edgard)	118 L f	4	9	10	10	8 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	4.90	3-4p2nd,bid3/16,lt gn
2Mar25 ² GP ³	5	Attending (Ruiz, Jorge)	118 L	5	3	4 ¹	4 ²	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	3 ^{Neck}	3.50	stalk,2p,chase on
6Mar25 ² GP ²	1	Gulfstream Mary D (Jaramillo, Emisael)	118 L b	1	1	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{3/4}	7.10	duel,svd gnd,kept on
6Mar25 ² GP ³	6	D'argento Bolt (Saez, Luis)	118 L b	6	4	3 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	4 ²	5 ^{Neck}	6.60	chase,2p1st,outkicked
5Mar25 ¹ GP ⁵	3	No Other Like You (Vasquez, Miguel)	118 L b	3	2	9 ^{Head}	9 ^{1/2}	9 ^{1/2}	7 ¹	6 ¹	15.30	svd gnd,pass tiring
2Mar25 ² GP ⁴	9	Beentee (Davis, Dylan)	118 L	9	7	7 ^{Head}	8 ¹	7 ^{1/2}	6 ^{Head}	7 ^{3 3/4}	6.40	bmp brk,2p,no threat
---	2	Made of Mischief (Reyes, Leonel)	118 L	2	8	6 ¹	6 ^{Head}	6 ¹	8 ¹	8 ^{2 1/2}	78.20	svd gnd,faded
28Feb25 ⁵ GP ⁸	7	Orquidea Real (Arroyo, Miguel)	118 L b	7	5	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	9 ⁷	9 ^{11 3/4}	88.60	duel,3p,tired
---	8	Done Dirt Cheap (Morelos, Jose)	118 L b	8	10	8 ¹	7 ¹	10	10	10	70.00	bmp brk,svd gnd,empty

Fractional Times: 23.51 47.03 1:10.58 1:22.45

Final Time: 1:34.02

Split Times: (23:52) (23:55) (11:87) (11:57)

Run-Up: 84 feet **Temporary Rail:** 73 feet

Winner: We Sea You (IRE), Bay Filly, by =Sea The Stars (IRE) out of =Rapid Reaction (IRE), by Shamardal. Foaled Jan 09, 2022 in Ireland.

Breeder: Milestream Stud Company Ltd

Owner: Richmar Racing Stable LLC

Trainer: Fawkes, David

1 Claimed Horse(s): D'argento Bolt New Trainer: Saffie A. Joseph, Jr. New Owner: Chris Fountoukis

Claiming Prices: 10 - We Sea You (IRE): \$25,000; 4 - Ocean Ripple: \$25,000; 5 - Attending: \$25,000; 1 - Gulfstream Mary D: \$25,000; 6 - D'argento Bolt: \$25,000; 3 - No Other Like You: \$25,000; 9 - Beentee: \$25,000; 2 - Made of Mischief: \$25,000; 7 - Orquidea Real: \$25,000; 8 - Done Dirt Cheap: \$25,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Lindsay Smiles (Also-Eligible)

Total WPS Pool: \$345,613

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
10	We Sea You (IRE)	6.00	4.20	3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	10-4	15.60	267,811	
4	Ocean Ripple		5.20	3.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	10-4-5	28.70	158,801	
5	Attending			3.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	10-4-5-1	27.56	102,648	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-10	7.00	81,839	
					\$3.00 Pick 3	6-10-10 (3 correct)	338.70	42,136	
					\$1.00 Pick 3	7-5-10 (3 correct)	18.70	86,382	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	6-7-4/5-10/11 (4 correct)	35.70	248,209	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	10/12/14/15/16-6-7-4/5-10/11 (5 correct)	200.30	393,640	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	3-10/12/14/15/16-6-7-4/5-10/11 (6 correct)	457.10	144,173	156,260
					\$1.00 Super High Five	10-4-5-1-6	550.70	13,044	

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
10	We Sea You (IRE)	6	5 ³	5 ⁴	5 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{5 1/4}
4	Ocean Ripple	9	10 ^{5 1/2}	10 ^{7 1/2}	8 ⁷	5 ^{3 1/2}	2 ^{5 1/4}
5	Attending	3	4 ²	4 ²	3 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{6 1/4}
1	Gulfstream Mary D	1	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{6 1/2}
6	D'argento Bolt	4	3 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{7 1/4}
3	No Other Like You	2	9 ^{5 1/4}	9 ⁷	9 ⁸	7 ^{4 1/4}	6 ^{7 1/2}
9	Beentee	7	7 ^{4 1/4}	8 ⁶	7 ^{6 1/2}	6 ⁴	7 ^{8 1/2}
2	Made of Mischief	8	6 ^{3 1/4}	6 ⁵	6 ^{5 1/2}	8 ^{5 1/4}	8 ^{12 1/4}
7	Orquidea Real	5	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	9 ^{6 1/4}	9 ^{14 3/4}
8	Done Dirt Cheap	10	8 ^{4 1/4}	7 ⁵	10 ^{8 1/2}	10 ^{13 1/4}	10 ^{26 1/2}

Trainers: 10 - Fawkes, David; 4 - Walsh, Brendan; 5 - D'Angelo, Jose; 1 - Dwoskin, Steven; 6 - Maker, Michael; 3 - Sweezey, J.; 9 - Clement, Christophe; 2 - Palmer, Nicholas; 7 - Rodriguez, Angel; 8 - Antonucci, Jena

Owners: 10 - Richmar Racing Stable LLC; 4 - Qatar Racing LLC and Galvin, Fergus; 5 - Soldi Stable LLC and Ohana Racing Stable LLC; 1 - Steven Dwoskin Racing LLC; 6 - Five Fillies Stable LLC and Balios Racing Stable; 3 - Starry Night Racing; 9 - Waterville Lake Stables; 2 - Palmer, Teresa, David, J. and J.; 7 - Elena Florentina Laynen; 8 - Hudson Horizon Thoroughbreds;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

WE SEA YOU (IRE) raced in the three path around the first turn, settled in the middle of the pack on the outside for the run up the backstretch, began a bid from the three path coming around the far turn, kicked clear entering the stretch and drew off to the finish. OCEAN RIPPLE raced at the back of the pack in

the two path through the opening half mile, swung out to the three and four path coming around the far bend, began a bid in upper stretch and gained ground late from there. ATTENDING raced in the two path around the first turn, stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, challenged from the two path coming around the far turn and chased on to the finish. GULFSTREAM MARY D saved ground early, dueled on the inside up the backstretch, continued to battle from the rail around the far bend and could not go with the top finishers in the stretch but kept on to the wire. D'ARGENTO BOLT raced in the two path around the first bend, chased the leader on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the second turn and was outkicked in the stretch. NO OTHER LIKE YOU raced at the back of the pack on the inside through the opening half mile, continued to save ground around the far turn and passed tiring horses in the lane. BEENTEE bumped with the horse to her inside at the start, raced in the two path around the first turn, settled off the pace for the run up the backstretch, navigated the far bend still in the two path and was never a threat. MADE OF MISCHIEF saved ground early, raced in the middle of the pack on the inside up the backstretch, continued to save ground around the second turn and faded in the stretch. ORQUIDEA REAL dueled on the outside around the first turn and up the backstretch, continued to battle from the three path around the far bend and tired in the lane. DONE DIRT CHEAP bumped with the horse to her outside leaving the gate, raced in the four path around the first turn, settled in the middle of the pack on the outside for the run up the backstretch, began to drop back while saving ground around the far turn and was empty in the stretch.

Total Attendance: 0

Handle: \$7,739,723

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.